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June 14, 1929.

g;a B. A. Garside ‘
Fifth Avenue 25 ?EQ\
New York City ' ‘ﬂ‘é?

Dear Mr. Garside:

I have for acknowledgement your letter
of May 7 to President Lin and your statement for April.

I wrove you Tast on June 91

I will take up the matter of Mff“
Crabtree's contribution with the treasurer of the Methodist
Migsion here.

In your April statement you did not
itemize the amount charged for clergy certificates. I
could only guess at what to charge the individuals con-
cerned. If my enclosed summary is not correct, please
inform me.

I am enclosing also a statement to date
of the account of Miss Asher and Dr. Metcalf, also a state-
ment of our 1928 29 budget account. There are two items

to which I our attention. One of them $90.03 and
the othe . These are items of e on which
your boekd seem to be in error., If you will charge these

_—4ftems out to us on your next statement, our account will
balance with yours. The item $855.20 is, of course, not
yvet complete and should not appear on your account. The
final figure for exchange for 1928-29 will be sent after
July 31.

We wish that you could start your state-
ment for July promptly and send it by air mail, so that
we shall have it soon after the middle of August.

I have written today drafts as follows:

L?
No. 1104 6/14/29 Rebert Dollar Co., Shanghai $200. 0()’/(j

No. 1105 6/14/29 Reobert Dollar Co., Shanghai 709.647 fj//
No. 1106 6/14/29 American Oriental Bank 777.94 « 7/

We presume you will see Miss Asher before
this. If you see her again, please give her our grpetings.
She has done very excellent work here.

[ 134

Yours sincerely,
P Wy

R. W. McClure




Mr., B. A. Garside - June 14, 1929.

P.S.

President Lin has just handed to me your letter of
April 23, Replying, I would say that we have received
from Mr. Main Mex.$3359.17. We are holding this money
in reserve, undesignated, until the end of the fiscal
year. We will report later what disposition we make of

Uﬁ/;0ﬂ4¢4c

this money.
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FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
FOOCHOW, CHINA.

Mom B

R. W. MCCLURE, ACTING TREAS WELLINGTON T.

June 11, 1929.

Statement of 1928-29 Budget

Dr.

1928
August 1 budget for the year 1928-29 uUS$26,639.00

1929
April 30 payment to the field as of uS$16,165.78
April 30

1928
Aug. By gain in exchange '27-'28

M$2,770.14 @ 50 = US$1,385.07

Voucher No. 74 12/31 1,295.04

Difference 90.03

gain in exchange '27-28
G$567.02 1$88.66
1,500.00 183.02
1,041.50 162.82
1$434.50 @ 50
gold éhec¢k No., 1664, in favor
of Popular Radio, returned to
New York under letter of 4/10
gold draft No. 1099, in favor of 196.00
Asia Life Insurance Co.
gold draft No. 1101, infavor of 324,00 -
Miss Eva M. Asher
gold draft No. 1102, in favor of 162,15
Miss Eva M( Asher
gold draft No, 1103, in favor of 22.00 |
Rev. S. S. Farley
gain in exchange '28-'29
Aug. G$1000 M$162.16
Dec, 2000 312.66
Jan. 2000 438,15
Feb. 2000 383.56
Mar. 2000 419.89
M$1,710.40 @ 50 855,20

Balance due to the field 8,610.09

US$26,642. 50 B$26,642.50

I
R. V. McClure
Acting Treas.




JEVJ’/‘
FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY N .S)Q‘ﬂ
FOOCHOW, CHINA R4

June 11, 1929.

Summary of New York Statement for the Month of April, 1929.

(Gold drafts and checks sent to the field are not entered here as
such payments were entered when drafts were written and checks
were received and sold.)
RECEIPTS
None concerning the field accounts.

DISBURSEMENTS

Asher, Salary. To W. Clergy G$1.04
bl v 1.00

E. - 1.00

Farley, Allow. w. . 2.08
S.E. 1.00

E. - 2.00

Sutton, Allow. w. - 2.08
E. g 2.00

Metcalf, Sal. April 133.33
Metcalf, Allow. » Rent 50.00

New York Treasurer Current General. By April u$391.06
Statement

M$391.06 _M$391.06

fj-/%/'/)% Offéw

R. W. McClure
Acting Treas.
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FUKIEN CHR'ST'XN UNIVERSITY
FOOCHOW, CHINA.

M oE B

R. W. MCCLURE, ACTING TREAS. WELLINGTON T. W. LIU, ASST. TREAS.

June 29, 1929.
Statement of 1928-29 Budget

Dr.

To balance due to the field
as per statement of 6/11 Us8$8,610.09

By draft No. 1104 - Dollar UsS$ 200.00 v
Steamship Co., Shanghai

draft Bo. 1105 - Dollar :
Steamship Co., Shanghai - .709.84v

draft No. 1106 - American
Oriental Bank of Fukien, 777.94 /
Foochow P B3

draft No. 1107 - Dollar
Steamship Co., Shanghai 834.20 U/‘

draft No. 1108 - M, F.
Parley 330.00

" draft No. 1109 - M. F. |
Parley 134.80 ¥

* draft No. 1110 Farley 133.33 -

* draft No. 1111 ¥ XK
Pierce 200.00v

draft No. 1112 - Central
Scientific Co., Chicago 699.40 ,

Balance due to the field 4,590.78

US$8,610.09 US8,610.09

%7.%( A IA
R. W. McClure
Acting Treas.

e




CABLE ADDRESS: Ko . w e J K (8 / g 5
.~Hsm3, FoocHOwW" g k ﬂ] w E ﬁ )L m it "MI“!ON.'Q' x,\ :,

- FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY BRY \ _.
4’ FOOCHOW, CHINA. Q’ ‘(\

M oE B

R. W. MCCLURE, ACTING TREAS. TWE&LLINGTON T. W. LIU, ASST. TREAS.

Statement of 1928-29 BudRet July 9, 1926.

Dr., Cr.

June 29 To balance due to the field
as per statement of 6/29/29 US$4,590.78

Jaly 1 3By draft Ne. 1113 - Dr. F. P. US' 79.94
Metcalf (Botany Department)

9 " payments - May Statement PR, 169.33
Balance due to the field ! 4,341.51

US$4,590.78 US$4,590.78

R e, .

R. W. McClure
Acting Treas.




FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
Foochow, China ’\
Julg 9, 1929.¢

X
Summary of New York Statement fog&he Month of May, 1929.<2jf\‘

(Gold drafts and checks sent to the field are not entered here as
such payments were entered when drafts were written and checks were
received and sold.)

RECE IPTS

Ac., No.

90 Contributing Boards. To M.E.Board -
Quarterly Appropriation
G$1000.00 @ 2:1 M.$2,000.00

Cr. Methodist Episcopal Board ng2,000.00
Contributing Boards. To Harvard-Yenching
Institute Restricted Account
G$4,663.20 @ 2:1 9,326640

Cr. Harvard-Yenching Institute 9,326.40
Restrieted Account

M§ 11,326.40 M$11,326.40

DISBURSEMENTS

F.P.Metcalf Salary. To May G$109.33 @2 M$ 218.66

F.P.Metcalf Allowances. To Rent - Mgy
G$ 50.00 @2 100.00

F.P.Metcalf Allowances. To medical .
G$ 10.00 @ 2 20.00

New York Treasurer Current Budget M$ 338,66

M8  338.66 M$ 338.66

Rl PO o

R. W. McClure
Acting Treas.

egn0
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Fukien Christian University
sugust 31, 1929
Mr. R, W. McClure,
Fukien Christian University,
Foochow, China.
My dear lir.MeClure:
our letier of July 12 has been before us several days,
and in reply, we do not wonder at your comment regarding the date
you are expected to have the anmual report of Fukien in the hands
the State Department. However, there was a very definite purpose in
the date which the Department called attention to as being
the one prescribed by law uﬁ which all reports should be in. On
several occasions it has occurred that we have had to use rather
drastic means to g hese statements back to the Department. How-
ever, in so far as our records show, this does not apply to Fukien.
#e note what you say regarding the account of Dr.Met-
Nplf'o salary, ete., and are enclosing a rough draft of payments we
have made. Freight, medical and dental cha ges seem to be the items
which swell the total t the anticipated amount as indicated in

your statement.

Very truly yours,

Cd S

c 0




Bey, B, 1, Holllure

.
Marien Chyistian nivers’
— ”~ o . {'Qh’h !.‘}a

Ry dear %y, WoClure:

Ye have been walting for ¥ies Acher'e arrival
in Yew York to undertoke the long post-noned task of slesring
up & mumber of questions affecting the vlant sectlion of our
Pukieon scesunts,  Mise Asher 1s very generously épending o few
wapks here in the office bhetwesn the cloce of the sumrer
nd the oreaine of the f2ll term of Roston Tniveraity,
have wade B bewinning Sowards olering up these plant
roblams,

wr taek 18 1{vided into two nartiss

~ Y

e lesranoe of Plant Accountsa to

Tenuary 31, 1238,

e

,‘—.. Y snponee f Plant Sccounts sSince ,T;mnu-: o 4 51. 1('?\‘_\,'\-3.

This letter will, therefore, be divided into two sactions on
this baels,

e £ind thot before finsl adiusteents oan be made

ot our Few York booke, 1t w»ilil neces ary %o secure from the

feld adiitional inforzation on many points whieh =re not clear
to us from the materisl avallsble here, In this Jetter we will
try to set forth our needs in the simplest posaible manner =0
ae to ocsuse you & minimum of Aiffioulty in understanding Shese
peeds, Ye know how busy you are with your regular finaneisl
work snd how great a bturden the Tulilen treasurerahiny is slread
nlaeing on you, and so we are snxious to avoid adding any furtoer
burdens, 1 hope, hosever, that it will be possible for you to
clear up the questions asked in this letter without the
expenditure of too much time, It is extremely important that
we complete the work of clearing wp our Fukien plant accounts
on our Looks while Miss Asher 1s avallsble here in Auerios
for consultation on the innumersble guestione which will arise
during thie provess, If we can secure from the field before
the end of 1030 the information seked for in this letter, we ~
should be sble finally %o correset our records before the meetinges
of the Trustees early next spring,




* APl [ ¥ 11 BCOUn # ATRLA.) J WYy
We are nding a 3 nota ne e Plant Accounts
(Buildl.pg to Januar{ 31, 1035 etand on our Mew York books at the
resent time and ind ting the changes which must be made, Thig
glot aleo shows the points at which we need your sssistanoe in
supplying information and verifying the correotness of our
assumptions. You will observe that these notations are based on
four doouments, coples of which are already in your Pukien files,
I believe iss Asher is sending you at this time information as
to where these doouments may de found in your recorde so that
you will have no difficulty in locating them,

The expenditures for your building operations from 1919 teo
Jamary 31, 1925, oan be divided into three general groups, namely!e

1, Tunds sent out from Yew York desipgnated for
building purposes and shown on your books
as having been expended for suc purposes,

3., The expenditure in New York for bullding materials,
architect fees, eto., not entered on the field books,

3. Expenditure on the field from current fundeg or
other special sources of income which have not
yet been entered on our New York books,

Schedule A in the appended notations shows our initial
attempt at distridbuting your bullding expenditures into these

three groups,

At the present time our New York books show only four
divisions of bullding funds to Jamuary 31, 1035, namelyt-

éﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂ!—éﬁﬁ& Sardiney Fall Yemorial Dormitory.
Agocount 26b. TSeience Building,
Agount 38g, Residences.

Agoount 36f1. Puilding Operations Undistributed,

One of our major problems is to toke the expenditures in Acoount
36f1, Building Cperations Undistributed, and apportion this among
the various dbuildings erected during the period in question, It
is also necese: that we make certain gorrections in entries
affecting the other three accounts, Yr, Lacy's letter of June 35,
1937, provides the bagis we are using for this distridbution and
adjustuent,

Let me comment bLriefly on the problems in each of thege
four acoounts,

ELE




folsiel S, Jordiner Fall BMes : : I believe
nothive needs @ added to Un ation { e apnended
doousment, Our Wew York books ghow no expenditure for this
dorsitory from 1910 to Jamuary 31, 1938, except two payzente,
a total of O £1,800,00 for architect fees.

S ; ga‘uﬁ% Acecording to our New
Y ork recorde dra otaling G5ls,047,14 were sent to the field
during 1022.34, desmipnated for the Seience Bui}ding. Hr, Laoy'e

letter indleateas, however, that o Jamary 31, 193a’ nothing

had been expended for the science bullding excent M1243,50

which was probably for preliminary excavation, work, Ye asoume,
therefore, that the remainder of the 0%12,847.14 wne placed in
your genersl building funds and was expended for other construction
work then in progres:s, You will note the various details in

this account we are asking you to check up for us,

N

-

exaninine the so RO
1927, =nd cheeking over our

M

aed S0 Ny, laecy's letter of June
okd Wew York office vouchors, we
085,321, 72 wan expended here in Aweries for soneral
bullding materials, ete, @ pregume none of thig srount has
yet been entered on your field books., Ye are giving you the
fullest poscible detalle ae to the itemg included in this

035,301,73 so that you will be able to verify or correct our
ascurption thet none of these items annear on Your books, We
are distridbuting this 075,201,723 among the wvarious buildires
on the same bagle sag prorosed by ¥r, Laoy for the distridbution

of your general building fund of 8283, 700,35,

Provosed 4 ution of Buildine Exnenditures now
&T,,wvwn on & Sj‘_ ¥ O s At the 'wrermn}t{n.a %nr ¥ ew York
Looks show €18 expenditure to Jamary 3i, 1935 of 7%147,322,.1%7
for bullding operations., Of this amount, 038,800,007 wag neid
to Hr, "X, Murphey of Mew York for architeot fees, and pold
'5,201.73 was avent in New York for penersl bullding =zateriale,
eto, Thie leaves 2 balance of 02138,134.44 whioh went to the
field for general building operations, Following M», Laoz'a
letter of June 25, 1927, we have charged 02135,33 (28243, 80 1.80)
to the Science bullding, and 1734,444,44 (228,000,00 & 1,80) to
the woter supply syetem, and have apporticned the on the
percentage basie supgested by ¥y, Lagy., The detaile of this

digtribution 1s given in golumn 3ne Jghedule A, .

nows a similay distribution of

3 ¢ Jehed: A _shows the arohitect feoes nald in
New York ) Oa 1o Yemorial Normitory and the %cience
Building,

‘ shows the total charpes whigh
will appear on our New York books for each of these Bulildings




Rev, R, ¥, YMoClure

when the distribution given in the first three colusmms has been
coupleted,

W ghows how the amount ¥8147,228,17 is at
prezent str on our books,

¢; ¢ A show the additione and
subtractio o made in the individual socounts to
effect thise ra—diatr!’mtifm.

The fipures in Schedule A will of course be affected by
any correcti ns you may report from the field, so we are not
making any changes in our New York recoxds unhl we have received
your reply.

at Lons nom on our New York books to J'mw*ry 31, 1935, ie

"“14?, 28,17, The arzuive-lmt of this in ¥exiesn. Currency is not
known, but sinece the rate of exchanpe during the period 181935
must have averaged gomewhere between 1,60 to one and 1,80 to one,
the actual amount of Hexiocan Currency reoeived from these Tunds
muet have been somewhers between M5238,000,00 and ¥8360,000,00,
¥r, Lagy's letter of June 235, 1937 ?m 3. gtoten that’ "our data
here seomo to indlente that the total smount charged to bullding

erationg up to Jamuary J1, 10235, including everything built to

t date and inoluding the Sardiner Hall Yemoria Normitory was

28204,953,.88,% It is obvious, therefore, that of the money spent
on building ogggntiona, s oonsidersble nni smounting to somevhere
r

between ME3S 00 and E360,000,00, om other sources than
the funds nent out by New York for bunr'inr operations, %o far as
we oon see there are only two poscible sources shence this roney
could be seoured:

1. %Secial gifte received on the field for
building purposes,

3, The use of current funds for building
operations,

¥ips Agher informs me that the University did not receive any
poney for bLullding work in addition to the funds supplied by
Hew m‘k This would mean then that betweon ¥O28 ""’“O 00 and
HE80, 000,00 of current funds were used between 195.9- a8 for
build ing operations,

It is extrmoly fmportant that we nscertsin as acoursztely
as we can the ssount of current fundsg thus used for bullding
éperations, In order to give 2 correoct statement of the pland
agoets of the University ressed in pold fipures, it is neces~
mmf that we et on ocur books the total coast of the University

lant, Also it lg often of preat importance that we know about
w mach wag spent on each building so we oan wive an intelligent
rt to donors who desire this information, or to others having
egitinate interest in sueh smatters,

205




Rev. R, WONeOlure '1 929

From Mr, Lacy's letter of June 25, 1927, and vhat Mige
Agher tells mwe, I erstand that 1t will de imposaidble for you %o
secure from the Pukien books exact fipures as to the amount of
gold actually used between 1919-25 to produce the ¥5204,0532,85
which went into bullding operationa, believe, however, that we
oan arrive at s falr nggrculmntion by ascertaining how mich wag
gpent each year for bullding work and dividing this by the
rate of exchange for that year, You should be able t0 secure from
the Associated Migeion Treasurers or some of your bamking instie
tutions a fairly agourate spproximation of the averape rate of
exchange for 191935,

Onuthe basies of these figures you should then be able to
arrive at the pold equivalent of the funds that went into build
operations by preparing a tabulation similar to the following
fllustration ( the fipures of whieh are of course gquite flotititous)s=

Date Yex, Amount on Average rate G old
2 2 of Exchance IEamulvaleny

1919 £48,000,00 .85 g 38
1920 52, 000,00 1,38 48
192 40, 000, 00 50 an
193. 43, 000,00 g gn

as

»
k) -
L

, 350,00
000, 00
838, 00
280, 00
238,00
000,00

1923 48,000, 00 ¢
1924 45, 000, 00 A

8
1935 (Jan,31) 14,000,00 . ?

L
»
5 000,00

‘S soon as we met your approximate figure for the wmold
equivalent of the ¥8294,063,85 spent in building operations %o
Janwary 31, 1925, we will distribute the amount spent from current
funds on the same basis as 18 used in colusn 1 end 2 of “chedule A,
and will add these amounts to the cost of the different buildings,
Thene new totals then will pive us as olose an spproximation of
wvhat the bulldings setunlly cost as we are likely tc pet.

1t ing W M ¥ies Agher tellsg me that
on _January . “D, your ! en warehouee held a considershle
amcunt of buiiding material purchased from genersl plant funds,
Bz, Lac{ in hia letter of June 25, 1927, stotes thot 1t would be
difficult to estimnte the wnlue of the stock on hand at that time,
80 in his distribution of plant expenditure he charpes the entire
total of ¥4394,052,85 to the individual bduildings, leaving no un-
distridbuted Lalasnce to represent warehouse stock, Viss Acher tells
me, however, that since Jamuary 31, 1938, she has charged to the
different bulldinge all materiale withdrawn from the wershouse
stock; and in 1038 an inventory wee made of the stock remaining,
From the information we nre asking you in the cecond section
this letter %0 send us, ¥iss Agher and I chauld be able to arrive
at an approximate figure for the value of warehouee stock on
Unnuary 31, 18938, "hen we egtimote such a fipure we will make

the negessary readjustment of the fipures gopasring in Jchedule A,

sl e LoaTENCE 0f Plant Account since January
31, 1945 - July 31, 1938, The enclosed Schedule B shows all

1206
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Rev, R, W, MeClure l 9 2 9

entries in the Fukien plant accounts as recorded in our New York
books between Janmuary 31, 1935 and July 31, 1929,

I Dbelieve that most of the figures shown in this schedule
require no further explanation. The two agcounts in which we asre
chiefly interested are Aocount 28¢,-Science Building, and
Agoount 2611 . Building Operations Undistributed,

Acgooun ie uilding, According to Schedule A
the expenditure to anuary 31, for the science building
amounted to only G$135.23, Simce that date we haye sent out drafts
designated for the science building amounting to 8348, 808, 50,
Thus the total on our books would show for the soience building
to date a little less than G§47,000, 00, However, the original
contribution of the Jones* family for the construction of the
science building was 0%75,000,00. Ae you know, Dr, Cowdy has
informed lr, and Mrs., Robert T. Jones that this original
appropriation was over-expended by the amount due the Fukien
Construction Buresu, which I believe is estimated at G§3, 500,00,
As a result Mr, Jones has this week given a further contribution

G$3, 500,00, making their total pift G$78,500,00, It is of
the greatest importance, therefore, that we ghow on our books,
if at 211 possible, what became of the balance, amounting to
more than G$30,000,00, which was received from the Jonesg! family
but has not as yet been recorded as -having been spent on the
science building, At present I an very much nystified by this
question, Migs Asher assures me that all of the plant funds
sent to the field since Jamary 31, 1938, usighown in Sohedule B,
have been applied to the building operstions for which they were
designated and that therefore none of these funds have cone into
the science building excent the G346,606880 shown in dccount 28¢,
plus some portion of the G37,892,41 sent out under Account 36811,
Buiiding Operations Undistributed, On this basieg the total funds
received from America and used for the construction of the science
buflding would not exceed (3$50,000,00, To this figure will, of
gourse, be added the cost of materials drawn from your warehouse
for use in the science building, but I presume that this did not
exceed (85,000,00, We must add also the architect fees paid 4in
New York, amounting to 045,000,000, This would bring our grand
total for the science bullding to about ¢$60, 000,00, which would.
8till leave us shout G518,000,00 short of the amount Mr, and Mrg,
Joneg have contributed, We hope that you ean supply us with
information which will help clarify any question of how much of
this balance actually went into the science buildihg and how miish
was used in other building operations, "~ & i et

Building Account Undistributed - Account 26fl, Miss Agher
tells me that all the funds sent out on this account, totaling
G$7,692.4l, have been charged on pour books to the individual
building accounts, Will you please send us, therefore, information
we will need to make a sigiilar distribution on our books here, We
would like to have you send the figures both in gold and in
Mexican if possible, I trust you will be able to do this by

referring to the number of the drafts charged on your books,

charged to our Account 38f1,

120l




SEP 6
Rev. R. W, MoClure 1929

Residen 4 You will note that since January 31,
1935, our New York office has sent out to the field G#§11,475,00 for
residences, WNiss Asher informs me that this was exoended for the
following:

The President's residence
The A, B.C.V, ¥, house
The Harriman house

¥ill you please let us know how much weht into each of these
residences,

You will ‘note algo that we have gharged under date of
July 31, 19238, G§4,000,00 from the Syracuse District, Miss Asher's
letter to 2e undér date of September 15, 1937 states that this money
wag received by $he University in 1923-§4, and amounted to M$§7,840,
8he also states that these funds, together with other money, were
used for building three small residences. As far as we are able %o
judge from Mz, Loey*e letter of June 25, 1927, the expenditure of
thies G$4,000,00 plus any other funds going into these three saxall
small residenoes was not included in the total of u$294,952.85, We
understand, therefore, that the cost of these three residences has
béen brought into your Fukien plant accounts since Janumary 31, 1935,
Will you please ver)fy our conclusion and impression,

ngnggrigt of éour Blant &ocounts from Jamuayy 31, 1935,
It would be 0O e greatest value to us here in New York in

clearing up our plant accounts if you will have ¥r, Yen make a
traneoript of your Fukien plant accounts from Janmuary 31, 1925 to
July 31, 1938, which you can send us with your letter on these
plant xatters. Miss Asher tells me that certain of these plant
agccounts were set up in the sutumn of 1934, and =0 have their
beginning in ' the old set of booke. Ve understand that such
separate building accounts as were thus opened in the fall of
1924 areé not included in lMr, Lacy's totsl of M$204 953,85 for
plant expenditures to January 31, 1935, so these expenditures
are not includeé in Schedule A,

Thig letter has proven to be a great deal lonir than
#k intended, but we have tried to set forth in full detail all
points on whioh $here might be any misunderstanding, I trust,
however, that you will not find 1t as difficult as its lenpth
might indiecate,

P.S. Also please send a copy of the Very cordially youre,
warehouse inventory for 1928,

CC3 President C.J. Lin
Miss Asher

Ic0d




Below are given notations affecting the reconciliation of
the New York books and the Field Treasurer's books coveting the
Fukien bullding acoounts to Jamary 31, 1925, These notstions are
baged ohiefly on the followingi-

Pransoript of Revision of Accounts of Mukien
Ohristian Univereity, Jamuary 1818 to July 31/285,

Dr, Eriec ¥, Noxrth's letter to Nr, Walter ¥, Lacy
dated July 37, 19238,

Mr, Walter N, Laoy's letter to Dr, Erie ¥, North
dated June 235, 1927,

Transeript of Pitilding Operations Undistributed
Acoount 36f1 and the Foochow Treasurer Suspense
Account 41X accompanying ¥y, Lacy's letter of
June 35; 1937,

Hall D t fpace 4 of the
transceript). e owing amounts are charped on the New Y ork
books for architect's fees for the Gardiner Mall ¥emoriasl Dormitory.
We assume that these charges have not been entered on the Mield
Treagurer's books and are, therefore, not included in Mr, Lacy's
total of u$286,709,35 expended for building operations (see page
3 of Nr, Lacy's letter dated June 25, 1937?.

Nov, 28, 1919 - architect fees . . . . 041,500,00

Jan, 30, 1931 - arohitect fees . . . . sgg,oo
vg‘i" ’ .

If these fees have not been entered on the Mield Tressurer's books
they should be put on by journal entry.

unt 3
ng dre
Puildingt-

Date paid in

188 8 147,14
843 1,500, 00
ane 3,000, 00
R0 5, 000, 00

768

.

E
K

C




W Seience Puilding (Page 4 of Tmurigt) Con't,
We agsume that ¢ money went into the eral building s and
was included in ¥r, Lacy's total of ¥§388,700,38,

The following architect's fees were paid in New York b
check, We asoume that they “ave not yet been entered on the Mield
Treasurer's books, If not, they should be enteredis

Nov, 38, 1919 - Architect's fees  084,200,00
Jan, 30, 1921 -~ Architect's fees

We assume that drafts number 734 and 735, a %otai of
0410,000,00 paid in New York March 31, 1935, are not inoluded in
Mr, %aoy'u total of M3288,700,35, If this is incorrect, please
notify us,

Agect d (Page 5 of Transoript).
We assume ¢! e Tollowing ts are included in ¥r, Lacy's
total of M#388,709,35!

Date paid in

ey Y Draft Mo,  Youcher No.  Amount - Gold

June 343 431 § 3,000,00
June 25 254 442 1,500, 00

122%
Dee, - 837 785 g. %.%

We assume that the following is not inocluded in tﬁe .
total of %8308, 700,383~

April 18,1935 - 748 e 2,500,00

Account 26f1, B,0, Tndistributed (Pages 5 and 6 of Transorip®
The following payments were made by the New York office by check, We
assune that they have not been entered on the Field Trecsuer's books
and are,ftherefore, not included in Mr, Lacy's total of u8288,709,351-

Date paid Youch i Amount Dgsoxirtion

Jan%gaé

4 88 08 519,74 Ceneral Building materials,
Mar, 38 76 883. 88 Painting materials, '
A pril 6 ¢, 358,00 Puffaleo bar outter,
8 83 11,30 Two bolt outters
8 87 1,83 Transportation coste on bolt cutte
11l 24 554,37 Mipping charges on first thr;: 1

11 95 55,39 Construction Bureau for C.B, Mil




083,353,98

347,67 Plumbing materials,

10,00 Bal, shipping charges on _
first Tour items, .

48,10 Plumbing and fitting natlrtlll"‘

841,18 Oeneral architect's fees,
s 338,14 Insulnting material and
thermometers,

337 198,88 Transportation on above items,
434 37,05 Plumbing matericl, 3
440 13,75 Shipoing chargea on above,

441 448,14 Conorete reinforeing steel,

443 898,62 Plusbing material,

432 —T9.24 Shipping charges on above itl.

Total . . 08 5,390,73

This amount of 035,391,73 should be charged on the Field Treasurer's
books apainst the various building operation accounts on the same
basis as is usged by ¥y, Lacy in nie upnortionment of the sum of
m$386L709 35, This apnortionment annears in Colunn 3 of Schedule A
attached




Ballding

Pirst Single Reaidence
Second Singls Besidence
First Double Residence
;nd Doutle Residende
Worehous® + « o o o v o
Three Small Terrorary Bidgs.

™o Main Temporary Bulldings
(Dormitories and clase rooms)

Gardiner Hall Memorial Dermitery
Setemco Hall (x$243.50 ¢ 1.80)

| Water Suply (445,000, 0 1.0)

 ; Bullding Gpor.tions Undistributed

Gold

EURIE CRRISTIAN UNTVERSITY
Adinsisend sl Saddoioz Qneratiens Aocounts - UnidattAbuted

HEL_IORE_buske - SCHEDULE A

10,444 38
20,235.99
20,235.99
3,916.68
3,916.64
10,1k .38

50,926.37
1353
LR L

Plus

i3
h23 Sk
£20,22
820,22

Plus

1,800,00
5,000,0C

Total WY,

both Field snd Distribution Architect BPooks
EXoBogka.... of Do Mila-Feos BDesig. AJ302S.. sheem NI

0§ 10,k 38

10,867.72
10,867.72
22,056.2
21,056.11

,075.39

%,075.39
10,867.72

54,760 .24

5413523
4, ol ol

Arount
Alrecdy

6,500.00

‘.m.w
17,607.18

Amomnt te
be added
“.351;-12
10,867,72
21,056.21
21,056.21
%,075.39
%,075.39
10,867.72

52,980,

1, oy oy
: MY e
L5 3L 0000 M7.226.7 147841 133.790.9%

Lo be




_FUKISN GRISTLAY WNIVRSITY - Schedule B

1926 «
Shom on New York Books

Draft No. ¥.Y, Youcher ¥o.

724725
823
863
909
899
902
931
946
990
G88
989

TEMPORARY DORMITCRIES - Acoount 26bl.

Sept.14/28 Auge 1 1067
Nov. 15/28  Oote 1% 1082

UNDISTRIBUTED - 281,

2,000.00

1,000,00
Mar,19/27 5,0833786
June 7/27 287.71

G 7!m.u

ELECTRIC PLANT AND WATER WORKE - Acoount 28f2

Dec. 3/26 Nov. 14/26 106 Ba 1,000,00
Deo. 3/26 low. 4/25 864 1068a (Water Yorks)  2,000,00
July 31/28 a8 7/26 931 (Part) 1163 1,042,568
Nov. 22/26 Oot. 23/26 98E 1243 26.00
Fobe 28/27 Ree'd en Flald by Dr. Gowdy  J.28 200.00

Bo0, NEW DORMITORISES - 26g

March 22,29 Oift sent to Fleld 1714
July 3 Recelved on Fleld &o Apr.350/20 J.58
(Reported by Miss Asher

under date of April 30/28




Date paid in Dabe Drewn on Draft No.  N.Y. Vousher Noe Amount « Gold
Now York Field

Apn 16,1826 Mareh 15, 19265 - 945 838 m
Ses. 3,188 o 5 = An 000,00
lW.’ s o 953 1243 780,00
Sept. 2,192? Pald %o Dr. - 1404 228,00
in N.Y. fw funds
previcusly advanced
by him,
July 51, 1828 From Syrecuse District
paid to fleld dirm
by Meothodists.

Ll L S L Y P T E T T ER L L L Y T

Ll

Solence Bullding « « « « o « « « » JOold § 46,608.50
Temporary Doruitories... « « « « ¢ « 2,500.00
Bele Undistributed « « » « « o ¢ « » 7,692 .41
5e0s Elestrie Plent and Vater Vorks., 4,267,658
540. Now Dormitorios « « o ¢ o + & o ¢,687.61

.Rc:vldm.-.....-..... }1‘473.0)

Gog $77,200.07
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September 16, 1929

Fukien Christian Unimsiﬁx

Rev. R. W, MOCI\I”'
Fukien Christian University,

Foochow, China.
Clearance of Account 241, Scientifiec W.

My dear Mr. MeClure,

This letter on the clearance of Accoumt 241 should
not be so long or complex as the letter we wrote on Sept. 6th in regard
to the general plant acoounts. .

Sources The chief sources on which our study of this acoount
are based are the following, all of which are in your files:-

Dr. North's letter to Mr. lLasy 7/27/26

Transoript of Fukien accounts transmitted with
above letter.

Mr. Lacy's letter to Dr. North, 6/25/27

My letter to Miss Asher, 10/21/27

Miss Asherfs letter to me, 6/15/88

Analysis of Acct. 24b dated 5/24/28, transmitted
with Miss Asher's letter of 6/15/28

I. Clearance of Acet. 24b to July 31, 19625

According to our New York books as covered by the
transoript sent by Dr. North on July 27, 1926, the charges recorded here
of expenditures on account 24 b ¢to July 31, 1925 amounted to G. $14,750.01.
Miss Asher's analysis of May 24, 1928 agrees to the correctness of these
charges (except for one draft on which there is no clear record but which
was probably spent for science equipment); and this mnalysis further reports
a mmber of addifional drafts which were charged on ocur books to scoount
Q31, Provisional Current General Account. Adding these drafts to acecount
24b would give us a total of 0.£20,201.26, as follows:-

Previously charged on New York Books G#14,750.,01.
Draf't No. 601 3,485.32
Drafts No. 9, 12, 40, 119, 122, 124, 126, -
166, 297, 627, 696, 785 (total) 1,966,92
G220,201,

Hm%tbmumbyllsll\uwm”

three of her analysis of 5/24/268 (a copy of this page is enclosed)

Ic |6
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Mr. MeClure . -2~ 9/16/29

shows that the expenditures made for soientifis equipment between 1919
and 1526 totalled M$47,226.12. The gold equivalent of this figure is
obviocusly more than G§20,201.26. We therefore sought to ascertain as
closely as we ococuld, the appraximate smount of' gold which must have been
required, at the rates of exchange prevailing between 1919 and 1926, to
yield MP4Y,226.12. We at onvce abandened the use of an arbitrary two to
one rete, because Mex. was much more expensive during this period then
that rate would indisate. We were able to get from the Pre

Board the records they have kept showing the average rates of

for Mex. during the period, snd while these no doudt differ slightly
from the rates actually prewailling in Foochow they are probably approx-
imately correct. Using this basis, we took the Mex., expenditures for
scimtific equipment year by year and converted them into gold walues,
as follows:-

Mex. Amounts Rate Gold Equivalent

1,00 $44.13

71 30.56

.54 2,578.78

+66 10,2685,77

12,419.26 54 8,706 .40
6,004, 96 .54 3,242,687
5,272.08 +58 2,962.,27

847, 225,18 78,550, 55

Sinoe 0.$25,820.58 exceeds G.$20,201.26 by 0.85,619.33,
obviously that sum (approximately) must have beem spemt from other sources
on the purchase of scientific equipment between 1919 and 1925, After
considering all the possibilities, it seemed obvious to Miss Asher and
me that this 0.856,619.33 (approximately) came from current funds used
for the purchase of sclence equipment.

Thus the amounts we must charge on our New York books
to Accomnt 24b, Seientific Equipment, in order %o bring cur books in
harnony with yours to July 31, 1926, are as follows:-

Drffits drywn for purchase of science

equipment byt charged by New York

to Acoount Q31 (see p. 1 above) G.$5,451.24
Expenditures from cwrrent fnmids,

191926 for science equipnent,

probably dreawn in ace Q3l, tut

not in separate and des ted

drafts 5,619.33

81T, 170,87

S0 far as we oan judge, all of the above G#al,170.57
could rightly be credited to Accouhit Q31. However, the Trustees have
been able to reduce the deficit in Acoount Q31 to G6,845.80, so the
scoount can be cleared from our books by a eredit of only that mush.
The balance could simply be set up on our books as current funds trens-
ferred to suxsm the plant section. We propose to put on ouwr books,
therefore, subject to approval of a meecting of the Trustees Executive
Committee woek, the following entries:-




Mr. MeClure B

Debit Account 24b Sciemtifiec Equipment G$11,170.57
Credit Accoumt Q31, lMgrs. Provisional
Current ,1919-26 G§5,845.80
Credit Acooumt 123 Plant Funds Transferred
From Curremt Section 5,324.77

GSTLIVO B 1T, I70.5Y

Debit Acot.Q39 Provisional Cash
Overdraft $5,845.80
Credit Acot. 29 Plant Cash $6,845.80

Irtln‘rrultoosapprmunnbonmm, copies of our
Journal voucher will be sent forward with owr September finencial
statements. If you agren with these adjustments, ent#fes should be
made on your fisld books to bring them into accord with ours. If
you find that any different adjustments should be made, will you
inform us of what they are?

When the above entries are made, our books will show that
to July 31, 1925, G325,820.58 was spent for Scientifie Equipment.
On page 1 of my letter to Miss Asher dated October 21, 1927, I refer
to reports by Dr., Gowdy and Miss Asher, transmitted to the China .
Medical Board, which would indicate that purchases on the Seiemntifie
Bquipment Acocount to July 31, 1926 might amount to G.$27,751.41.
womﬂunomrwthhlumpmriammmm-
Wmuttiuitupmourbooh.nnvlumuﬂnmzs.m.m
unless you find that there are other facts which we have not taken into

acocoumt .
II. Entries in Acet. ubrmw;,cxusu
4.::

Miss Asher tells me that since August 1, 1925 your records
have shown clearly all purchases made in Acooumt 24b. We trust it will
not be difficult, therefore, for you to send us a list of purchases
charged to this scoount during the last four years.

Our New York books show only the following entries in
Account 24b since August 1, 1925;-

Apr. 28, 1926. Dft {914, Arthur H. Thomas for

Biological Equipment G.$124.22
May 6, 1926. Dft #920, Central Scientifie Co.

for Physies apparatus 215.90
June 8, 1926 Dft {929, Bausch & Lomb Optieal

Co., Botany & Zoology Equipt. 300.18
July 15, 1927 Check, Central Seientifiec Co. for
~ Fhysies Apparatus, as per Miss

Asher's letter of 5/21/27

Total

I I8
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FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
FOOCHOW, CHINA.

Mo W

R. W. MCCLURE, ACTING TREAS WELLINGTON T. W. ~ TREAS.

Sept.24,1929

ir.B.A.Garside
150 Fifth Ave. :
New York City Al

Dear Mr.Garside:
I am enclosing a copy of the statement we

have just sent to the China lMedical Board.We sent them two
copies,one for their New York Office. Your Aug.statement
has not yet come,but doubtless is is well on the way.Please
send out the balance of the Physics Eqp.money as soon as

conveniente. Faithfully yours,

4[7/2/6/ 7 C@é% |




August 31, 19%9.

Mex.$ Ex. @ usS$
192"’25 e @ B 39983000 231 1’“‘0’0

1925-26 . . . 3,217.41 1.90 1,693.37
1926-27 . . . 894.07 1. 90 470.56 3,630.43

Department of Chemigtry

1924-26 . . . 7,040.86
1926-26 . . . 2,208.63
1986-27 . . . 2,483.564 6,037.36

Department of Puysigs

1924-25 . . . 571.16 2:1 285.568
1925-26 . . . 672.36 1.90 353.87
1986-27 . . . 663.72 1.90 349 .32

<+ - 8,700.44 211 4,350.72 _5,339.49
Jokal expended 1924-89 . . US§A5,007.28

Respectfully swubmi tted,

{’ /Jéfjéfcfi:;ii/
R. W, MsClure
Acting Treas.
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ir She Maintenance of the Selemce Laboraferie:

. * » ohxtaﬁmtoo

Salary Ailcnncn
w (resigned)
alary Allowance

Sala Allomoo;

Salary Ail;';h;e; :

MarSin, 7.C.

m.\uo.

W furlough)

Salary Allowances .

Susten, W.J.
Salary Allowances

Heu, ToL,
Salaxry .« « « . .

Img, I.H. Salary Allowance
wm Ry o g

2,989,50 ix$s,729.50

104.96

1,825.00

"'00000

2,800.00

2,208.10 5,098.10

3,000.00

1,650.00 4,660.00

2,700.00
6,328.00
5560.00
8€0.00
. . 40.00
R 600.00

— 800,00

- . . . ks - -

Total Salaries & Allowances IB.MO R = Uw ‘ /

1227

=




“/P¢0.U. Baport en Seiehee Departments -

' Department of Biology MEx$R2,632.40
mt of Chemistry 3,634.

Department of Physics
. 'ﬂ- 21 - Vo0

1926-39 Io%al Reguired Expended by F.C.U. Excess

-"u:".. - Umﬂ )00 .00 U815,642.78 Uﬂ”.i;
W GEadeo SNNG  uene

Science Staff by Departments
Department of Biology

¢. R. % zMuur)
Agso. Pryofessor)
Yang Chung Ling (Instructor)

Tang Chung (Asst. Instruc tor)

RWie:Y
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¥r, R, W, Iochn.
Pukien Christian University,
Pooshow, China.

My desr Mr, WeClure,

This letter will deal with matters contained in your
letters to ¥r. Carside any myself of the following dates:- August 3lst,
September 24th, Ostober Tth.

Your Letter of August 3lst.

With this letter you transmitted copies of the field
treagurer's report at the close of the fisoal year 1928.29, and of the
utmttr-wmeummumxuumsmenm.
This latter report was forwarded to Albany several weeks ago.

Reconsiliation of Fleld Treasurer's with
lw!crkhooh your woe
utmo!vum-wlymmmh
J-onluly. We have therefore attempted to reconcile your figures
with our Now York books by adding the items on these two momthly state-
ments which are not on your report. The result is as follows:-

Ttems om N.Y. Items both on
Books but not %. Y. books and
in Pield Treas- on Fleld Treas-

urer's m. urer's .
Disbursements to May 31, 1929 G.818,627.61

Disbursements fur June
Drafts 1101,2 486,15
Hetoalf, salary and allowances
Farley, Insurance EV. o0

Disbursenents for July
Asher, salary and allowances
Budget remittance 5,000.,00
To Cemtral Se. Co. for Physies Equip.
Drafte 1104,6,6,8,10,11,12
Netoalf ,salary and allowances
Books ordered by T. Chen
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G.226,827.07
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528,00 for Defloit

Items shown on both aceamts
Flus items on N.Y.books enly
Total on ¥.Y. books
Amount guaranteed by Trustees
Carried forward to 1929.30
Items showm on both acoounts
Drafts oredited by fleld to
1928+29,but pald by N.Y. 18929-
80] “‘xm.'.'.u.u.l'
Remt Acoount, book transfer
Anount showm on fleld
for G.
On FPebruary 19, 1829, Riss Asher wrote us timt
the amount of the undesignated balances at that time was ¥.$12,349.78,

Home administration

report as follows:-
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¥r. ¥oClure

On June 14, 1928, you wrote that

further increased by the

nent of an insorrect charge aga

travel several years ago.

'o.l..mo”o A’M this anount you

ftures: -
\ Physics equipmnt
Defieit, 1928.29 budget
Totel

If our understanding is
have thus exeseded the amcumt availadle on
the trustees should supply.
the trustees will have to reconsider
last mooting whereby they assigned balances om hand in New York at the
close of 1928.29 the clearance of the other pending deficits on our
books here, some them mentioned in T-826.

5 Please verify or correct ocur understanding of these
matters, s0 wo may take the necessary steps without delay.

Ve are umable to discover ocaomplete information in your
field treasurer's report as to the actual anount and use of these undesig-
nated balances of ¥.816,767.44 when you closed your books. On page 5 of
your report, you give as the surplus at the beginning of the year ¥$8,6502,.88
against which you properly charge the purchases of physics equipment,
anounting to u$8,701.44, leaving a balance of N$201.44. However, we find
no record of the M.$3,446.90 which Miss Asher (P.3, letter of 2/19/29) re-

ports as an undesignated balance brought forward from 1927-28. On page
2 of your anmnual report you list the refund on Mr. Kellogg's trawel,
M.$3,359.17, as a receipt in your current building scoounts. This seems
to be incorrect, for I imow of no oamection between this item and the
building acomumts of the Univeraity.

was paid from current general funds, and that therefore the reimbursement
should go to this same acoomt. If the adbove corrections are in order,
your acoount for undesignated balances would reconcile with curs, as
follows:-

Unexpended balance, 1916-27 M$201.44
Surplus, 1927-28 3,446.90
Kellogg travel refund 3,369.17

YooT 5T

less defieit, 1928.29 7,066.00

Shortage to be supplied '
by Trusteeos M.$48,.49

Oain on 1928-29. As I have reported
to the field, the T oan » 1929 approved (actiom EF-880)
munemwmulm-z’unmnmmmmm
the 1929-30 budget. This regularizes the procedure msntioned in t he last
paragraph on page 1 of your letter of August 3lst. We note also that
your acooumts show a field surplus of M.$967.15 in the 1928.29 budget.
Our Fukien trustess have not yst cleared defined their poliey in regard So
£101d balances and def'icits under the reorganisation. This is a mtter

Wagindls




. loClure 4 liove O, 10BO

vo met ring to thelr attention et an eorly mooting, and asl for o
dofinition of polier. In our other China oolleges tho Loards of trustoos
hove dooldod thet in pmerel under the now roorganisetione vhero fold
Doards of Udrocotors have cssumed poneral recponoiiility for the ludpot
ond tho trustoos novely mekoe puorentood omtrilutions towmrd the adget,
the Mroctors are ontitlod to use any surplusos ca they doom £4t, ut

are rosponsiblo for any defiolits »

1 e Uereldo wroto trensmitting the
Ge Hobert Jonos for the Uolonoe uilding debt.
"=h \1111 nore then olecr this 5%om, wnounting to .00,060.52, as reportod
on page 1 of your avmel roport. Ve do not lmow the doteils of your
flold mmn(, acosmnte woll enough Yo jJudpe vhether you oen properly
use the belance of dils remittunce, wftor cloaring the Solence ullding
dobt, for any of yoaur othor ilding noode, such for awamle sg eloaring
the defiolt of L, 070,01 for tho purchase of L\nd end proves. It would
dopond larpoly, I presww, on whothor you have oxpondod for the eongtruction
or ropalr of tho Solence uilding eny penoral ilding funds vhich mdght
now bo reiniureed from (ds avalla lo Lelanco, ‘hus relessing ponersl flnds
for those other Lullding noods. 7111 you leot us Imow what doolsion veu
roach on this point? s yot the trustoos hewe not boen shle to find
finds for meoting the cost of muwrochasing lend and rroves, thouh ws vou
o (his 18 ane of tho itoms whioch heve been bofore them for soe Gine.

W. Yo note the twowpapro roport oo the
proporty acoouie | olwvicual, ropresents a proet deel of ceruful
werks  Ginco, hoveover, 8. Cerside snd il 'shor wrobte o e long lottor

on Soptansar Oth dending in an exhmuetdwve wny with verdous proporty itens,
andl agidng ocertain apooific quostions whioh we would 1lle vou e holp us
solve, wo will eweit yowr roply to this lotter beforo golng furthor ifuto
ponding proporiy finaneofiel quostions.

Uoduoti Profossar utton. ¢ note vour rotpoat thet
n doduction of C. e mﬁmw-m\nmkw/mmof
an iton of leumoh hire, "o vdll meleo “het doduotion this nonth. Yoo
lottor also csim for o doduction of (.02.1¢ from Mrof. Farloy's galery,
tut thic woee letor omnoelled so 1s not being put through.

Your lotter of Septembor Béth

I beliove that no fQwther cowmnts on this ere requirod,
"o have gont the lodlefollor Pamdetion coplos of the statoments covering
purchagos of solence ogquipnont during the last five yours mnd the
itures in nuturel soiomse during 198020, ¢ have algo csiced thaa to
male advencos an our 190000 appropriction far work in notwrol solenpo,

Tour Jottor of Octoboy “th

o are pled to leorn of tho pramt arriwl of ocur authore
izotion far the dreft of G.00,500. on *he solanoo adlding svoount. "o
alss notw with interoet rapr commmt thet you wore «blo to pot o Lotber
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FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY

FOOCHOW, CHINA.

MR B P

R. W. MCCLURE, ACTING TREAS. WELLINGTON T. W. LIU, ASST. TREAS.

Nov.26,%3gg_

T A
¥r.B.A.Garside / FUKIEN /

150’5thoAveo e _:.:—:_,_,..,-‘ 3 EE‘
New York City F o -,. XED ‘ iPlA i

Dear lir.Garside:

I wrote you some weeks ago that I expected to
reply in full to your letter of Sept.ll in about ten days.
Wellynuf said.

é}/V/ I am today replying to your letter of Sept.l& and hope that the
: information I have to offer will be of some use to you. I have no
;xZ ~ corment to make about the figures you have arrived at to clear

/ 35 account 24b up to 24-25. If you are satisfied with the figures
0/} you have arrived at we are happy. We can do no better.

The figures after that are more trustworthy and I have tabulated

them on an enclosed sheet. Mr.Yen is so much overworked that I mm
can't ask him to hunt these things out at this time. So I have

taken some extra time to arrange this summary. Of course we are

glad to do it for there is much need of having these things straight.
But,I must add,we are sorry that it needs to be done. -

I shall need still more time to prepare an answer to your Sept.ddb
letter,but we shall do our best and get it to you as soon as poss-
ible. Dec.is a very full month for me with my regular mission
treasurer's business.

I am enclosing also a copy of our ware-house invoice which you
asked for in your Sept.6 letter.

Your Sept.trial balance has come as has also your letter of :
Oct.24. Pres.Lin and I had lunch together today and were talking
about how sympathetically and carefully you are carrying on the
¥ew York end of this treasurery business. We want to express our
appreciation of the way you handle these extra fourlough and
travel allowances. You are in a position to see both sides and
your decisions are wise.

Faithfully yours,

7) / &
Rl 77) “Elowr
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FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
FOOCHOW, CHINA.
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R. W. MCCLURE, ACTING TREAS. WELLINGTON T. W. LIU, ASST. TREAS.

Nev.26,1929

Repoert of expenditures for scientific equipment 1925-'29

Date Ex.Rate. Betany Chemistry Physics Zeology
: Mex. Geld Mex. Gold Mex Gold Mex Gold
25-26 1.70-1 1367.60 922,12 2298.63 1352.14 672.36 395.51 1649.81 970.48

26-27 1.80-1 451.98 251.10 1349.39 749.66 659.72 366.51 356.19 197.31
27-28 2 -1 130.12 65.06

= W-
28-29 S703.44 4380.72 T gn lpat

From the above sums should be deducted the
following sums which were paid in gold by

the New York Office and already charged to
the respective accounts.

25-26 205.11 150.06 367.03 215.90 205,11 150.07
105.58 62.11 105.59 62.11

27-28 2 -1 ‘ 130.12 72,29

The figures in the second division are the exact distribugion of the
gold drafts detailed on page 3 of your 9/16/29 letter

The figures in the second section are all included in the figures of
the first section. As far as I can see the whole thing has been paid for
out of building funds.

Faithfully yours,

R e
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